Because sick leave may be used before it has been earned, any unearned sick leave time 

that has been used will be deducted on a pro rata basis from the final paycheck when an 

employee terminates employment with the Village. 

D. Maximum Accumulation 

Employees shall be subject to a maximum sick leave accumulation amount of one 

thousand four hundred forty (1,440) hours as of the end of the fiscal year.  Effective April 1, 

2012 all employees shall be paid thirty percent (30%) of the value of any accrued but unused 

sick days above one thousand four hundred forty (1,440) hours that have not been used during 

the fiscal year, said amount to be paid during January of the following year.  

E. Death Benefit.   

If an employee dies while on the active payroll of the Village and the employee had 

accumulated sick leave at the time of death, a death benefit based on that accumulated sick leave